

---

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY**

**DOCKET No. 089632**

SERGIO LOPEZ, *Plaintiff-Petitioner,*

v.

MARMIC L.L.C., and MIKE RUANE, individually,  
*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MAKE THE ROAD NEW JERSEY,  
LEGAL AID AT WORK, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY, CATA,  
LABORERS EASTERN REGION ORGANIZING FUND, LAUNDRY  
WORKERS CENTER, LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW JERSEY,  
NEW JERSEY ALLIANCE FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE,  
NEW LABOR, SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION  
LOCAL 32BJ, AND VOLUNTEER LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE, IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION**

---

Christopher Ho  
Laura Alvarenga Scalia  
LEGAL AID AT WORK  
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 864-8848  
Facsimile: (415) 593-0096  
cho@legalaidatwork.org  
lalvarenga@legalaidatwork.org

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Marisa Díaz  
Cassandra Gomez  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW  
PROJECT  
2030 Addison St Ste 420  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
Telephone: 510-663-5709  
mdiaz@nelp.org  
cgomez@nelp.org  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Lauren W. Herman, No. 080532013  
Joseph S. Niver, No. 412992022  
MAKE THE ROAD NEW JERSEY  
42 Broad Street  
Elizabeth, NJ 07201  
Telephone: (908) 368-1196  
lauren.herman@maketheroadnj.org  
joseph.niver@maketheroadnj.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

    I.    IRCA DOES NOT BAR CLAIMS FOR WAGES FOR WORK  
          ALREADY PERFORMED; INSTEAD, UNIFORM  
          ENFORCEMENT OF NEW JERSEY’S WAGE AND HOUR  
          LAWS IS A NECESSARY COMPLEMENT TO IRCA AND  
          ADVANCES ITS PURPOSES. .... 1

    II.   THE COURT BELOW FUNDAMENTALLY MISCONSTRUED  
          HOFFMAN V. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD ..... 8

    III.  COMPLIANCE WITH WAGE AND HOUR LAWS MAY NOT  
          BE CIRCUMVENTED BY CONJURING THE EXISTENCE  
          OF A SO-CALLED “BARTER ARRANGEMENT.” ..... 11

        A.  Parties cannot contract out of the fundamental rights and  
            obligations of wage and hour laws. .... 11

        B.  IRCA does not provide a loophole for employers to ignore its  
            requirements through the construct of a “barter  
            arrangement.” ..... 13

    IV.  THE COURT BELOW ERRONEOUSLY IGNORED  
          DEFENDANTS’ RECORDKEEPING VIOLATIONS AND  
          ERRED IN PERMITTING THE CONSIDERATION OF MR.  
          LOPEZ’S IMMIGRATION STATUS TO ASSESS HIS  
          CREDIBILITY..... 16

        A.  Where an employer has failed to keep records, justice  
            requires that wage claimants bear a lesser burden of proof. .... 16

B. An individual’s immigration status should not impact the credibility of their testimony.....18

V. The Decision Below Renders Undocumented Workers in New Jersey Even More Vulnerable to Abuse, to the Detriment of All Workers.....20

CONCLUSION.....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	17, 18
<u>Arizona v. United States</u> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	5, 6
<u>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</u> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	12
<u>Castillo v. Givens</u> , 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<u>Chellen v. John Pickle Co., Inc.</u> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Okla. 2006).....	2
<u>De Canas v. Bica</u> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	6
<u>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</u> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	5, 6, 7
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	5
<u>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Incalza v. Fendi North America, Inc.</u> , 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<u>Kansas v. Garcia</u> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020).....	15
<u>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.</u> , 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 4
<u>Lucas v. Jerusalem Cafe, LLC</u> , 721 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 11

<u>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.</u> 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<u>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</u> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5
<u>Mischalski v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 935 F. Supp. 203 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	19
<u>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</u> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	4, 7
<u>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005).....	2
<u>Zeng Liu v. Donna Karan Int’l, Inc.</u> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	10
<b>State Cases</b>	
<u>Coma Corp. v. Kansas Dep’t of Lab.</u> , 283 Kan. 625 (2007) .....	2, 15
<u>Crespo v. Evergo Corp.</u> , 366 N.J. Super. 391 (App. Div. 2004).....	10
<u>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s, LLC</u> , 220 N.J. 289 (2015) .....	12
<u>Hernandez v. Paicius</u> , 109 Cal. App. 4th 452 (2003) .....	19
<u>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 191 N.J. 88 (2007) .....	18
<u>Lopez v. Marmic LLC and Ruane</u> , No. A-2391-22, 2024 WL 3060524 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 20, 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>N.J. Dep’t of Lab. v. Pepsi-Cola Co.</u> , No. A-918-00T5, 2002 WL 187400 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002) .....	17

<u>Salas v. Sierra Chem. Co.</u> , 59 Cal.4th 407 (2014), <u>cert. denied</u> , 574 U.S. 1047 (2014) .....	4, 11
<u>Sanchez v. Dahlke Trailer Sales</u> , 897 N.W. 267 (Minn. 2017) .....	7
<u>Serrano v. Underground Utils. Corp.</u> , 407 N.J. Super. 253 (App. Div. 2009) .....	7, 8, 10

**Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1324a(2) .....	8
§ 1324a(a)(2) .....	7
§ 1324a(a)(4) .....	14
§ 1324a(a)-(b) .....	16
§ 1324a(b) .....	7, 15
§ 1324a(h) .....	13
§ 1324a(h)(2) .....	5
§ 1324c .....	15
§ 1324c(a) .....	4
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1546(b) .....	15
29 U.S.C.	
§ 202(a) .....	11
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 .....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 .....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act of 1935 .....	<i>passim</i>

**State Statutes**

N.J.S.A.	
34:11-4.1(b), -56a1(h) .....	8
34:11-4.6(e), -56a20 .....	17
34:11-4.7 .....	13

New Jersey Wage and Hour Law.....*passim*  
 New Jersey Wage Payment law .....12, 13, 17

**Federal Regulations**

8 C.F.R.  
   § 274a.1(f).....8, 14  
   § 274a.1(l)(1)(i).....14

26 C.F.R.  
   § 31.3402(f)(2)-1(a)(4), (f)(3).....15

**Rules of Court**

N.J. Ct. R. 2:12-4 .....1

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep.  
   No. 99-682(I), reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News  
   5662 .....2, 3  
   No. 99-682(II), reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News  
   5649, 5758 .....3  
   No. 99-1000 , reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News  
   5840, 5840.....2

**Other Authorities**

AM. IMMIGR. COUNCIL, IMMIGRANTS IN NEW JERSEY (2020),  
   <https://bit.ly/3SYfkyj> .....20

ANNETTE BERNHARDT ET AL., BROKEN LAWS, UNPROTECTED  
 WORKERS: VIOLATIONS OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOR LAWS IN  
 AMERICA’S CITIES (2009), <https://bit.ly/4cIjCRJ>.....20

COLLEEN OWENS ET AL., UNDERSTANDING THE ORGANIZATION,  
 OPERATION, AND VICTIMIZATION PROCESS OF LABOR TRAFFICKING  
 IN THE UNITED STATES (2014), <https://tinyurl.com/2ve44p23>. .....16

Jeffrey S. Passel & Jens Manuel Krogstad, *What We Know About  
 Unauthorized Immigrants Living in the U.S.*, PEW RSCH. CTR. (July  
 22, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/pnrsja8s>. .....20

NAT'L EMP'T LAW PROJECT, JUST PAY: IMPROVING WAGE AND HOUR  
ENFORCEMENT AT THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 7  
(2010), <https://bit.ly/3YYHxcr> .....12

NAT'L EMP'T LAW PROJECT, WORKERS LOSE BILLIONS IN UNPAID  
WAGES EVERY YEAR 2 (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/bdhb4cmc>. .....12
